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Court of Appeal File No. C70114 
Court File No.: CV-21-00673521-00CL  

COURT OF APPEAL FOR ONTARIO 

BETWEEN:  
ONTARIO SECURITIES COMMISSION 

Applicant 
(Respondent in Appeal) 

- and- 
 

GO-TO DEVELOPMENTS HOLDINGS INC., OSCAR FURTADO, FURTADO 
HOLDINGS INC., GO-TO DEVELOPMENTS ACQUISITIONS INC., GO-TO 

GLENDALE AVENUE INC., GO-TO GLENDALE AVENUE LP, GO-TO MAJOR 
MACKENZIE SOUTH BLOCK INC., GO-TO MAJOR MACKENZIE SOUTH BLOCK 

LP, GO-TO MAJOR MACKENZIE SOUTH BLOCK II INC., GO-TO MAJOR 
MACKENZIE SOUTH BLOCK II LP, GO-TO NIAGARA FALLS CHIPPAWA INC., 

GO-TO NIAGARA FALLS CHIPPAWA LP, GO-TO NIAGARA FALLS EAGLE 
VALLEY INC., GO-TO NIAGARA FALLS EAGLE VALLEY LP, GO-TO SPADINA 

ADELAIDE SQUARE INC., GO-TO SPADINA ADELAIDE SQUARE LP, GO-TO 
STONEY CREEK ELFRIDA INC., GO-TO STONEY CREEK ELFRIDA LP, GO-TO 

ST. CATHARINES BEARD INC., GO-TO ST. CATHARINES BEARD LP, GO-TO 
VAUGHAN ISLINGTON AVENUE INC., GO-TO VAUGHAN ISLINGTON AVENUE 
LP, AURORA ROAD LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, and 2506039 ONTARIO LIMITED 

Respondents 

(Appellants in Appeal) 
 

APPLICATION UNDER SECTIONS 126 AND 129 OF THE SECURITIES ACT, R.S.O. 
1990, c. S.5, AS AMENDED 

 
 

CERTIFICATE OF PERFECTION 

I, Gregory Azeff, lawyer for the Appellants, certify that the appeal book and compendium, 

appellant's factum and book of authorities have been filed. 

I confirm that the respondent’s address for service is: 
 
ONTARIO SECURITIES COMMISSION 
20 Queen Street West, 22nd Floor 
Toronto, ON  M5H 3S8 
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Erin Hoult LSO#:54002C 
Tel: 416.593.8290 
Email: ehoult@osc.gov.on.ca 
 
Braden Stapleton LSO#: 82537F 
Tel: 416.595.8903 
Email: bstapleton@osc.gov.on.ca 
 
Lawyers for the Ontario Securities Commission 
 
 MILLER THOMSON LLP 

Scotia Plaza 
40 King Street West, Suite 5800 
P.O. Box 1011 
Toronto ON   M5H 3S1 
 
Gregory Azeff LSO#: 45324C 
Tel: 416.595.2660 
Email: gazeff@millerthomson.com 
 
Monica Faheim LSO#: 82213R 
Tel: 416.597.6087  
Email: mfaheim@millerthomson.com  
 
Lawyers for the Appellants 

 
Interested Parties  
 
AND TO: AIRD & BERLIS LLP 

181 Bay Street, Suite 1800 
Toronto, ON   M5J 2T9 
 
Ian Aversa  LSO #:55449N 
Tel: 416.865.3082 
Email: iaversa@airdberlis.com 
 
Steve Graff LSO #: 31871V 
Tel: 416.865.7726 
Email: sgraff@airdberlis.com 
 
Tamie Dolny LSO#: 77958U 
Tel: 647.426.2306 
Email: tdolny@airdberlis.com 
 
Lawyers for the Receiver, KSV Restructuring Inc. 

  
AND TO:  THORNTON GROUT FINNIGAN LLP 
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TD West Tower, Toronto-Dominion Centre 
100 Wellington Street West, Suite 3200 
Toronto, ON M5K 1K7 
 
D.J. Miller LSO#34393P 
Tel: (416) 304-0559 
Email: djmiller@tgf.ca 
 
Alexander Soutter LSO# 72403T 
Tel: (416) 304-0595 
Email : asoutter@tgf.ca 
 
Lawyers for Hillmount Capital Mortgage Holdings Inc. and Hillmount Capital 
Inc. 

  
AND TO: SCALZI PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION 

868A Eglinton Avenue West, Toronto ON M6C 2B6 
 
Carmine Scalzi LSO#52379S 
Tel: (416) 548-7989 
Email: cscalzi@scalzilaw.com 
 
Counsel to Imperio SA Holdings Inc., Gabriele Fischer, Baltazar De Jesus Pina 
Tapuleia Figuerias 

  
AND TO: MASON CAPLAN ROTI LLP 

123 Front St W #1204 Toronto, ON M5J 2M2 
 
Gary M. Caplan LSO# 19805G 
Tel: (416) 596-7796 
Email: gcaplan@mcr.law 
 
Counsel l to Imperio SA Holdings Inc., Gabriele Fischer, Baltazar De Jesus 
Pina Tapuleia Figuerias 

  
AND TO: LENCZNER SLAGHT LLP  

Barristers  
Suite 2600  
130 Adelaide Street West  
Toronto ON  M5H 3P5  
 
Peter H. Griffin (19527Q) 
Tel: (416) 865-2921 
Fax: (416) 865-9010 
Email: pgriffin@litigate.com 
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Delna Contractor (68693E) 
Tel: (416) 865-2946 
Fax: (416) 865-9010 
Email: dcontractor@litigate.com 
 
Lawyers for Cameron Stephens Mortgage Capital Ltd. and Cameron Stephens 
Financial Corporation 
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ONTARIO SECURITIES COMMISSION 

 

and GO-TO DEVELOPMENTS HOLDINGS INC. et al  

 

Court of Appeal File No.: C70114 
Court File No: CV-21-00673521-00CL 

Applicant (Respondent in Appeal) 
 

 Respondents (Appellants in Appeal – Moving Party) 
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CERTIFICATE OF PERFECTION 

 

  
MILLER THOMSON LLP 
Scotia Plaza 
40 King Street West, Suite 5800 
Toronto, ON Canada  M5H 3S1 
 
Gregory Azeff LSO#: 45324C 
Tel: 416.595.2660 
Email: gazeff@millerthomson.com 
 
Monica Faheim LSO#: 82213R 
Tel: 416.597.6087  
Email: mfaheim@millerthomson.com 
 
Lawyers for the Appellants 

RCP-F 4C (September 1, 2020) 

 
 


